Public Document Pack

&) Swale

BOROUGH COUNCIL

AGENDA
LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETING

Date: Thursday, 9 July 2020
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-Chairman), Alastair Gould,

James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Benjamin Martin, Eddie Thomas and
Ghlin Whelan.

Quorum =3

Recording Notice
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and may be published on the
Council’'s website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting
is being audio recorded. The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except
where there are confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data
Protection Act. Data collected during this recording will be retained in
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.

Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for
training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Information for the Public

*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Wednesday 8 July
2020.

Privacy Statement

Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared
further. No other identifying information will be made available through

Pages



your joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after
the meeting is finished.

If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your
personal information or your rights as an individual under the
Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email at
dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1.

2.

Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes
Minutes
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 (Minute

Nos. 492 — 497) as a correct record and also the Minutes of the
Extraordinary Meetings held on:

25 February 2020 (Minute Nos. 543 - 547)
7 May 2020 (Minute Nos. 659 — 667)
11 June 2020 (Minute Nos. 691 — 696) as correct records.

Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act
2011. The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct
adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the existence
of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI interest,
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer,
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as


https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=216&MId=2197&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=216&MId=2284&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=216&MId=2365&Ver=4
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=216&MId=2368&Ver=4

early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Reports for Recommendation to Cabinet

4.

5.

6.

7.

Neighbourhood Planning Update 5-6
Local Housing Needs Assessment (standard method) 7-72
Strategic Housing Market Needs Assessment 73-194

Suggestions for future work programme

Issued on Tuesday, 30 June 2020

The reports included in Part | of this agenda can be made available
in alternative formats. For further information about this service, or
to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please

contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 4

Local Plan Panel Meeting

Meeting Date 09t July 2020

Report Title Faversham Town neighbourhood planning update

Cabinet Member Clir Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Aaron Wilkinson

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. It is recommended that Members delegate the approval
of Faversham Town Council’s application to designate
the Town of Faversham as a neighbourhood area to the
Head of Planning in consultation with the Cabinet
Member for Planning and considering any
representations made.

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

Members will recall that it was agreed by this Panel in May 2020 that Officers
conduct a consultation on the application made by Faversham Town Council to
designate the whole Town as a neighbourhood area for the purpose of the creation
of a neighbourhood development plan (neighbourhood plan). The designation, if
approved, would replace that currently covering Faversham Creek only. If a new
neighbourhood plan were eventually made part of the Development Plan, it would
also replace the existing Faversham Creek Neighbourhood Plan. This report is to
update you on that consultation and the next steps.

Background

The consultation commenced on Friday 12t June 2020 and will run to Monday 27t
July 2020. At the time of writing, no representations have been received but a
verbal update will be given at the meeting.

According to the Regulations, a decision on the application must be made within 8
weeks of publicising it. This means that there is only 2 weeks between the
consultation ending and the Council being required to make a decision by Friday
7t August 2020. Due to these short timescales, there is no time to wait until the
consultation has finished before reporting back to this Panel. There will also be no
time to send a recommended decision to the Cabinet.

Officers consider the proposed designation to be suitable and would likely have
recommended approval had there been the time to report this in the normal way.
However, it is again noted that any representations made to the contrary will need
to be considered.

Page 5




3 Proposals
3.1 The proposal, therefore, is that Members delegate the approval of this application
to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and
considering any representation made.
4 Alternative Options
4.1  Members could choose to wait for the consultation to finish, however the Council
would miss the statutory deadline set out within the Regulations and the
designation would be approved by default.
5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed
5.1 A consultation is being carried out as outlined in paragraph 2.1.
6 Implications
Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Priority 1: Building the right homes in the right places and
supporting quality jobs for all.
Financial, Resource None identified at this stage.

and Property

Legal, Statutory and None identified at this stage.

Procurement

Crime and Disorder None identified at this stage.

Environment and In the long term, any neighbourhood plan would be subject to
Sustainability a Sustainability Appraisal.

Health and Wellbeing

None identified at this stage.

Risk Management and
Health and Safety

None identified at this stage.

Equality and Diversity

None identified at this stage.

Privacy and Data

None identified at this stage.

Protection
Appendices
7.1 None.
8 Background Papers
8.1 None.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

Local Plan Panel Meeting

Meeting Date 9 July 2020

Report Title Local Housing Needs Assessment (standard method)

Cabinet Member Clir Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Jill Peet

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations It is recommended that Members note the content of this
report and the Local Housing Needs Assessment in
appendix 1.

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

Local plans are responsible for providing a framework for addressing housing
needs and other economic, social and environmental priorities. In determining
the expected minimum number of homes needed, local plan policies should be
informed by a local housing needs assessment, conducted using the standard
method in national planning guidance. This is a requirement set out in the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF).

A local plan’s housing number is not ‘fixed’ until submission and with the
expected publication of household projections
[...]
ach. These
concerns relate to infrastructure capacity issues, environmental capacity issues
and market absorption rates. The findings of this work will be reported to this
Panel in due course and the debate surrounding the local plan review housing
figures will be discussed in that context, although it is important to note that the
government expects local planning authorities to have minimum housing numbers
in their local plans that align with the standard method.

Proposals

Members are asked to note the content of the attached report, Future Housing
Need in Swale and accept this report as the Local Housing Needs Assessment,
part of the evidence base for the local plan review. This report has been
prepared in accordance with national policy, using the standard method approach
set out in national guidance.

Page 9



3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

The decision about what numbers to accept as the local plan housing need figure
will be for later in this process once all the evidence is available. Endorsement of
the report is not an acceptance of these figures for inclusion in the local plan
review.

Alternative Options

Local Housing Needs Assessment is a fundamental part of the evidence base for
informing the local plan review. It is a requirement of the NPPF (paragraph 60)
and provides essential information that feeds into other evidence such as
identifying infrastructure needs, affordable housing requirements and local
standards. The method for preparing this information is standard across the
country.

There would be no benefit for Members to disregard the content of the attached
report and the use of the standard method approach given that it is a presentation
of a fixed calculation required by Government that needs to act at the very least
as a starting point from which to derive a housing supply number required to
support a Local Plan.

Should the Council decide not to proceed with a Local Plan review as per the
NPPF and national planning policy guidance this could 
[...]
m 6.16 in 2011
—an increase of 48%, which is close to 50%. As shown in the ONS document
under ‘Metadata’, the underlying earnings are from the ONS Annual Survey
of Hours and Earnings. The underlying house prices are from the Land
Registry and reported in House Price Statistics for Small Areas, see point 8
above.

59 Para 5.7: Where are the hidden households 000s of
caravans & sofa surfers? Transient population of
travellers and foreign agricultural workers?

See point 9 above.

June 2020

16


https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/housing/datasets/ratioofhousepricetoworkplacebasedearningslowerquartileandmedian

Agenda Iltem 6

Local Plan Panel Meeting

Meeting Date 09 July 2020

Report Title Housing Market Assessment for Swale Borough

Cabinet Member Clir Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman

Head of Service James Freeman

Lead Officer Jill Peet

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Itis recommended that Members note the content of
this report and endorse it as part of the evidence base
for the local plan review

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

Local planning authorities are required to identify what their local housing needs
are using the government’s standard method set out in national planning
guidance. Within this context, the size, type and tenure of housing needed for
different groups in the community should be assessed so that it can then, in turn
be reflected in planning policies. This technical assessment is carried out using
specific models that comply with government policy and guidance.

The report sets out detailed information about the size profile and the tenure split
for the period 2022 to 2038 for new dwellings. It also sets out the number of
specialist dwellings for older persons needed and the need for new adapted
housing to meet the needs of people with disabilities.

The purpose of this report is to present the headline findings of this key piece of

[...]
able housing need in Swale is 287, 27.7% of the annual
Standard Method figure of 1,038

Subiject to viability, it is reasonable to presume the affordable housing need
identified in the model will be addressed by the dwelling growth identified by
the Standard Method and no adjustment is required to the Standard Method to
increase affordable provision

The LTBHM outputs determine the size and tenure of the new housing
required as a guide, acknowledging that the Council may wish to divert away
from this profile in particular instances.

o Interms of size profile, the greatest demand in market housing is for 3
bed properties, then 2 bed properties, and 4+ bed properties, the
lowest demand being for 1 bed properties.

o For Help-to-Buy/Starter Homes, the demand is reasonably level with 3
bed properties, 2 bed properties, 1 bed and 4+ bed

o For shared ownership, the demand is highest for 2 bed properties, 1
bed and 3 bed properties and then 4+ bed properties

o Affordable rent demand is highest doe 3 bed properties, then 1 bed
properties, 4+ bed properties and then 2 bed properties

o The tenure split is:

» 72.8% market housing

= 18.0% affordable rent

» 4.3% shared ownership

* 4.9% help to buy/starter homes

o Class C3 (specialist dwellings for older persons) need is for 516
additional units of sheltered housing required

o An additional 305 Registered Care spaces (nursing and residential
care) will be required (NB this additional accommodation is required to
meet the future institutional population and therefore does not form part
of the new housing to meet the Standard Method local housing need)

Page 74



3.1

3.2

41

4.2

5.1

o The need for new adapted housing M4(2) Category 2 is required for an
additional 4,200 households, of which 500 should be M4(3) Category 3
homes — wheelchair user dwellings

o Report recommends that the most effective approach to ensuring the
housing stock has the flexibility to meet the requirements of the future
population would be for
[...]
onal 4,200
households between 2022 and 2038 in the Borough, of which around 500 dwellings should be
M4(3) Category 3 homes - wheelchair user dwellings.

The disaggregated local housing need projections indicate that the total population of families
with children is going to rise from 24,387 in 2022 to 29,414 by 2038 and the proportion of lone
parent families within this group will grow from 30.4% in 2022 to 32.3% in 2038.

Page 87 h



S.18

S.19

S.20

S.21

Swale Borough Council
Housing Market Assessment — June 2020

Data considering how private rent levels have changed over the last five years suggests that
the private rented sector is under notable pressure in Swale, as rent levels have risen at a
greater rate than recorded nationally and regionally in the majority of instances. The LTBHM
model indicates that the number of households in the private rented sector in Swale is
projected to increase by 14.5% between 2022 and 2038, a rate of growth is faster than
recorded for the other traditional tenures.

The Council launched a self-build register in 2015 where households could register an interest
in finding a plot for self-build or custom build housing in the Borough. There are currently 70
individuals on this register and two further associations. After an initial surge in interest in the
first two years, when almost 37 individuals joined the register, around 8 additional individuals
have joined the register each year since 2017.

Conclusion

As detailed in chapter 7, it is clear that Planning Authorities should consider whether or not
the housing target in the Local Plan should be increased to assist with meeting the need for
affordable housing. The total annual affordable housing need in Swale of 287 per year
represents 27.7% of the annual dwelling growth of 1,038 in the Borough as assessed using
the Standard Method. Subiject to viability, it is reasonable to presume the affordable housing
need identified in the model will be addressed by the dwelling growth i
[...]
e of the amount of affordable housing required. The
affordable housing need figure is calculated in isolation from the rest of the housing market
and is only used to indicate whether the Standard Method local housing need figure should
be increased. On completion of the calculation of the need for affordable housing paragraph
024 (Reference ID: 2a-024-20190220) of the PPG says:

The total affordable housing need can then be considered in the context of its likely delivery
as a proportion of mixed market and affordable housing developments, taking into account
the probable percentage of affordable housing to be delivered by eligible market housing led
developments. An increase in the total housing figures included in the plan may need to be
considered where it could help deliver the required number of affordable homes.

Planning Authorities should consider whether the housing target in the Local Plans should be
increased to assist with meeting the need for affordable housing. Once this has been
established the future mix of all housing required over the plan period should be identified. In
accordance with paragraph 017 of the PPG this is derived using a separate approach.

Page 171 %



7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

!

/|

Swale Borough Council
Housing Market Assessment — June 2020

The total annual affordable housing need in Swale of 287 per year (as set out in Chapter 5)
represents 27.7% of the annual dwelling growth of 1,038 in the Borough as assessed using
the Standard Method. It would be reasonable to expect this proportion of new housing as
affordable to be delivered on a large housing site in Swale, where a figure of 30% would be
plausible (subject to viability). The Council can therefore be confident that the affordable
housing need identified in the model will be addressed by the dwelling growth identified by the
Standard Method and no adjustment is required to this figure.

To determine the size and tenure of the new housing required within the Standard Method
local 
[...]

Shared Ownership homes and discounted market sales products as well as Help-to-Buy/
Starter Homes and potentially First Homes when they are finalised in policy.

62 See footnote 46 for the derivation of this figure.

Page 172 %



7.10

7.11

712

Swale Borough Council
Housing Market Assessment — June 2020

The White Paper is also clear that there will be an expectation for local authorities to also
provide Affordable Rented accommodation where this meets the identified needs. We have
therefore provided a further distinction within the proposed housing mix to include the potential
demand for Help-to-Buy/ Starter Homes (which reduces the requirement for private rented
accommodation as they are providing an affordable home ownership opportunity for those that
would otherwise reside in this tenure rather than meeting the same housing need that is
addressed through Shared Ownership and Affordable Rented products).

The overall requirement for 18.0% of housing to be Affordable Rented and 9.2% affordable
home ownership (of which 4.2% could be Shared Ownership® and 4.9% Help-to-Buy/ Starter
Homes®) reflects the mix of housing that would best address the needs of the local population.
It does not take into account the funding that will be available to help provide subsidised
housing and it is acknowledged that current funding stream priorities mean that it will be easier
to deliver intermediate housing rather than Affordable Rent.

The profile set out is a guide to the overall mix of accommodation required in the Borough
although it is acknowledged that the Council may wish to divert away from this profile in
particular instances. It should also be noted that the potential demand for Help-to-Buy/ Starter
Homes is less robustly evidenced than for the other tenures and should therefore be treated
with caution.

63 Shared Ownership refers to the version with a 25% equity share as this has been evidenced to cost less than
market entry housing in Chapter 3.

64 The Help-to-Buy/

Minutes of the meeting


- 819 -

LOCAL PLAN PANEL

MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting via Skype on Thursday, 9 July 2020 from 7.00pm - 
7.55pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Chairman), Monique Bonney (Vice-
Chairman), Alastair Gould, James Hunt, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Benjamin Martin, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Philippa Davies, Natalie Earl, James Freeman, Kellie 
MacKenzie, Jill Peet, Anna Stonor, Rebecca Walker and Aaron Wilkinson.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Derek Carnell, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, 
Angela Harrison, Ken Ingleton, Lee McCall, Roger Truelove and Tony Winckless.

Consultants Mark Aldridge, Simon Drummond-Hay, Cristina Howick and Richard 
Pestell.

734 INTRODUCTION 

The Chairman explained that the meeting would be conducted in accordance with 
the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 
Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 
No. 392.

The Chairman welcomed all Members, officers, members of the public and 
consultants Mark Aldridge, Simon Drummond-Hay, Cristina Howick and Richard 
Pestell to the meeting.

735 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 30 January 2020 (Minute Nos. 492 – 497) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

The Minutes of the Extraordinary Meetings held on 25 February 2020 (Minute Nos. 
543 – 547), 7 May 2020 (Minute Nos. 659 – 667) and 11 June 2020 (Minute Nos. 
691 – 696) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct 
record, subject to recording Councillor Elliott Jayes as being in attendance as a 
visiting Member at the meeting held on 11 June 2020.

736 CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP OF THE PANEL 

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Elliott Jayes to the Local Plan Panel.  
Councillor Jayes replaced Councillor Richard Palmer.



Local Plan Panel 9 July 2020 

- 820 -

737 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Eddie Thomas declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect 
of item 4 on the agenda (Neighbourhood Planning Update) as he was a member of 
Faversham Town Council.

Councillor Carole Jackson declared a Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect 
of item 4 on the agenda (Neighbourhood Planning Update) as she was a member 
of Faversham Town Council.

738 NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING UPDATE 

The Head of Planning explained that following discussion with the Monitoring 
Officer, the recommendation in the report needed to be amended.  He said that as 
the Local Plan Panel had no executive powers, it was considered that the Cabinet 
Member for Planning could make the decision whether the Council accepted the 
neighbourhood plan designation, after the consultation deadline of 27 July 2020.  

The Planner introduced the report which provided an update on the consultation on 
the application made by Faversham Town Council to designate the whole town as a 
neighbourhood area for the purpose of the creation of a neighbourhood 
development plan, and also to inform on the next steps.  He reported that one 
representation had been received so far which was neither in support or against.

Recommended:

(1) That the approval of Faversham Town Council’s application to designate 
the Town of Faversham as a neighbourhood area be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, and any comments from the Local Plan Panel be taken 
into account, plus any representations made, when making the decision.

739 LOCAL HOUSING NEEDS ASSESSMENT (STANDARD METHOD) 

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which presented revised papers 
following submission of the Local Housing Needs assessment report to the Local 
Plan Panel in February 2020.  Members had expressed concern that the report had 
been too technical and could be clearer.  Comments and questions from Members 
were submitted to the consultants and the report had subsequently been amended.  
The Planning Policy Manager said the report’s conclusion remained the same.  
Members’ endorsement of the reports was sought as part of the local plan review 
evidence base.

The Chairman invited Members to make comments.

A Member referred to the projections in Appendix I, on page 17 of the agenda pack.  
He noted the 2022 date and said that the situation could change and the Local Plan 
could be delayed, and this could then impact the projected figures.  He asked 
whether the projected date could be extended further into the future?  Richard 
Pestell explained that they had worked with 2022 as that was the start date for the 
next Local Plan.  He acknowledged that there could be a delay.  Using dates 



Local Plan Panel 9 July 2020 

- 821 -

beyond 2022 would result in even more sets of projected figures to consider.  He 
felt the projections to be proportionate at the moment.

The Vice-Chairman thanked the consultants for the questions they had answered in 
the document.  She asked whether there could be an impact from increased 
migration (from Hong Kong for example) and whether this would have an impact on 
population statistics and whether this had been looked into?  Mr Pestell said that 
there was no data or information from the Government on this at the moment.  The 
Vice-Chairman suggested a watching brief be kept.  Mr Pestell agreed and added 
that there was a reasonable range within the projections for future-proofing.  In 
response, the Vice-Chairman suggested that nearer the time, there might need to 
be an update on the figures.  The Planning Policy Manager explained that the 
housing figure would not be fixed until the draft Local Plan was submitted, and so 
there would be updates to achieve a definitive figure.

Recommended:

(1) That the content of the report and the Local Housing Needs Assessment 
in Appendix I be noted.

740 STRATEGIC HOUSING MARKET NEEDS ASSESSMENT 

The Planning Policy Manager introduced the report which set out detailed 
information about the size profile and the tenure split for the period 2022 to 2038 for 
new dwellings, and presented the headline findings of this key piece of evidence 
base.

Simon Drummond-Hay and Mark Aldridge from HDH Planning and Development 
gave a presentation on Housing Market Assessment, which had previously been 
emailed to Members and added to the website.  Mr Drummond-Hay started by 
saying there were four key elements to the report, and these included: the overall 
housing need; overall housing need by tenure and size; affordable need; and need 
of specific groups.  He and Mark Aldridge then presented the slides and Mr Aldridge 
highlighted the following in his conclusion:

 Annual affordable housing need of 287 per year represents 27.7% of the 
annual dwelling growth of 1,038 - no adjustment is required to the standard 
method figure;

 future tenure split: 72.8% market, 18.0% of housing to be Affordable Rented 
and 9.1% affordable home ownership (of which 4.2% could be Shared 
Ownership and 4.9% Help-to-Buy/ Starter Homes); and

 516 additional units of sheltered housing for older people and 305 
Registered Care spaces over plan period.

Members were invited to make comments and ask questions.

A Member referred to page 74 in the report, and to the affordable housing need in 
Swale being 287 units.  He considered this to be a low figure and asked how much 
Universal Credit, Brexit and Covid-19 had been taken into account?  Mr 
Drummond-Hay read-out a section from one of the slides: ‘an increase in the total 
housing figures included in the plan may need to be considered where it could help 



Local Plan Panel 9 July 2020 

- 822 -

deliver the required number of affordable homes.’  Mr Drummond-Hay said that 
housing numbers had previously been realised by the methodology of objectively 
assessed need for housing, and developers had tried to get a higher figure so more 
of their sites were included in the plan.  Now, with the standard method, that 
opportunity was lost, but developers could have the opportunity to go for affordable 
need, and if they were successful, the solution was to have a higher housing 
number in the overall plan, so 30 in every 100 houses could be affordable housing.  
He said the current need was the waiting list; and the newly arising need was from 
the newly formed households, and he outlined the calculations that were carried out 
to achieve the required figure.  Mr Drummond-Hay acknowledged that waiting lists 
for affordable housing had increased dramatically since the pandemic, but this was 
a complex situation and difficult to resolve in this type of report which was looking 
over a period of 20 years.   They had taken the waiting list at face value in 
accordance with the guidance.  He did not think that it would be beneficial to delve 
into the minutiae of the current pandemic, and the longer-term view needed to be 
taken.

A Member suggested there should be a policy on having Category 2 standards on 
all new housing.  She asked if the Council liaised with Kent County Council (KCC) 
in terms of the requirement for Registered Care spaces?  The Principal Planning 
Manager confirmed that the Council did work with KCC, and also the Primary Care 
Trust.  Mr Drummond-Hay added that the Council’s viability evidence was about to 
be updated and all the different requirements needed to be considered, both 
separately and together, with the aim of achieving a balanced plan in the end.

The Chairman referred to slide 25 in relation to older people, and he considered the 
rate of elderly people would increase.  Mr Drummond-Hay explained that the figure 
would increase, but there would be the same percentage in the different categories 
of housing, and this was probably a cautious approach.

A Member referred to the recent change in criteria for the waiting list, and that this 
would expand the numbers, as the residency time had been dropped before 
someone could go on the list.  He asked if this had been considered in the report?  
Mr Aldridge said the waiting list was as at March 2020.  The Planning Policy 
Manager said that she would need to check.   Post Meeting Note:  Colleagues in 
housing had confirmed that changes to the criteria for joining the waiting list was 
currently under consultation and any amendments to the criteria would not be in 
place until later in the year.  The impacts on the waiting list would be unknown while 
the changes ‘bed in’ so could not be addressed at this stage.  Mr Aldridge said that 
they also looked at the size of the household, and number of rooms they required, 
and the likely ability of them being able to afford accommodation in the market 
including the private rented sector.  The list was then taken with all the information 
and anybody not within housing need as defined by the Planning Policy Guidance 
was removed and they looked at the household’s ability to afford a potential market 
solution.

The Chairman thanked the Planning Policy Manager and the consultants for their 
work on this item.



Local Plan Panel 9 July 2020 

- 823 -

Recommended:

(1) That Members note the content of the report and endorse it as part of the 
evidence base for the local plan review.

741 SUGGESTIONS FOR FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Planning Policy Manager provided the following dates in July for Members:

 16 July 2020 – Member Workshop:  Sustainable Construction and Design 
SPD;
 28 July 2020 – Member Workshop: Viability Assessment; and
 30 July 2020 – Local Plan Panel meeting.

A Member asked about the consultation process when housing developments came 
up which were not in the Local Plan, suggesting that there should be a policy so 
that the matter was dealt with how the Council wanted it to be.  The Head of 
Planning stated that there were major non-allocated sites that could come forward 
and where pre-application discussions took place, the Council advised the 
developer to undertake consultation with the Parish Council and local community in 
advance of submitting such applications in accordance with the Council’s statement 
of community involvement.

A Member acknowledged and praised the work of the planning team, and in 
particular the Planning Policy Manager and the Planner, and the Chairman shared 
the same sentiments.

Resolved:

(1)  That the verbal update be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


